e) During prior periods the Company incorrectly calculated the weighted average number of shares. The only reporting period where the loss
per share calculation differed is the first quarter of 2006 where the previously reported loss of $0.06 per share should have been $0.07. As
a result the reported amount for loss per share for that period has been restated as have the reported weighted average per share amounts
for all interim periods.

f) The Company previously recorded the Black-Scholes valuation for the purchase warrants issued in the February 2006 unit financing at
$0.48 per full purchase warrant. This valuation has been corrected to $1.43 based upon a re-review of the previous methodology. As a
result, share capital has been decreased by $3,958,650 with a corresponding increase to share purchase warrants.

13

Edgar Filing: New Gold Inc. /FI - Form 6-K/A

28

New Gold Inc.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six month period ended June 30, 2006

(Unaudited and Canadian dollars)

The effect of the restatement on these restated financial statements is summarized as:

Balance sheet December 31, 2005 Reference
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Mineral properties b $ 22,561,015 $ 19,879,589 $ 42,440,604
Future income taxes a/b 4,384,680 2,961,908 7,346,588
Share capital a 39,461,796 15,290,672 54,752,468
Deficit b/c (7,620,170) 1,627,009 (5,993,161)

Statement of Operations Reference
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Loss for the three months ended June 30, 2005 b $ (803,078) $ 140,965 $ (662,113)
Loss for the six months ended June 30, 2005 b (1,628,986) 141,752 (1,487,234)

Balance sheet June 30, 2006 Reference
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Cash and cash equivalents e $ 76,928,478 $   (26,240,854) $ 50,687,624
Short-term investments e �  26,240,854 26,240,854
Share capital b/f 109,314,523 8,028,722 117,343,245
Share purchase warrants f 2,000,160 3,958,650 5,958,810

14

Edgar Filing: New Gold Inc. /FI - Form 6-K/A

29

Exhibit 99.2

New Gold Inc.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSIONAND ANALYSIS

June 30, 2006

RESTATED MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATION

AT JUNE 30, 2006

This Restated Management Discussion and Analysis (�MD&A�) is intended to supplement the Company�s restated unaudited interim financial
statements and notes thereto for the period ended June 30, 2006 (the �Restated Statements�) and compares the financial results of the three and
six month periods ended June 30, 2006 with those of the comparative periods in 2005. The reader is encouraged to review the Restated